
Tour report 

Wildlife Watching Festival  
14–22 May 2016 
9 day bird and mammal watching event 

 in the Białowieża Forest and Biebrza Marshes 

Text and photographs by Tomasz Jezierczuk and Łukasz Mazurek 
(Wolf by Mike Robinson, Lynx by Joanna and Irek Smerczyńscy) 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Guides: Tom, Luke, Bogdan, Irek, Kalisz 
Participants: Martin, Max (DE), Wendy, Robin, Kevin (UK), Randy, Bruno (USA), Jaap (NL), Dan (IE), Steve, Mike 
(UK) + Sara, Domen (SI), Frederico (ES), Kevin, Teresa (UK), Andrea (IT), Emily (UK), Bout, Allan, BO (DK), Nikki 
(PH), Willem (NL), Krus (PL), Kana (JP), Philip, Cathy (UK), Bert, Harrie (NL), Niels, Gabriel (S).  
Wildlife: 16 mammal and 153 bird species recorded, full checklist on page 8
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Day 0, Friday 13th May - The day before Arrival 
We have been preparing to the festival for over a week and tried hard not to see 

anything special but on this day, just several hours before the arrival of the main group of 
participants we got a call from Irek - one of our guides about a tame Lynx just next to the 
road. Lynx are rarely seen here so we couldn't resist and joined Irek and Asia on that 
evening. Photographs by Irek and Asia Smerczyńscy, many thanks!

Day 1, Saturday 14th May - Arrival 

Tom has collected everyone in Warsaw on time and the whole group was on the way 
to Białowieża with a short stop for lunch at a local restaurant. Wildlife seen on the way 
included our first Thrush Nightingale and plenty of White Storks.

After a gorgeous home made dinner in Wejmutka, we officially started the festival.

Days 2-3, Sunday 15th - Monday 16th May 

Several trips were offered and most were fully booked. Here is a small selection of 
what we saw in just two days. Highlights were a Wolf seen on Monday morning during 
our Pygmy Owl excursion at dawn (Photo by Mike Robinson mikesbirdpics.weebly.com) 
and a 3hrs walk in the Strictly Protected Area of the National Park with Bogdan 
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Jaroszewicz - a former deputy director of the National Park and a wealth of knowledge 
about the forest. An interesting observation was also that of a Beaver in the village one 
morning. It was probably a 2-3 year old kicked away from the family’s nest nearby to start 
living on its own.
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Days 4-5, Tue 17th–Wed 18th May 
The main group went on to a 2-day trip in the Biebrza Marshes with Luke while 

Tom kept running short trips in the Białowieża Forest with others. Highlights during these 
days were probably several Beavers seen very well during our boat trip, Bison, Elks, 
Bluethroats, White-tailed Eagles, Grey-headed, Black, Lesser-spotted & Middle-spotted 
Woodpeckers, Great Bittern, Hoopoes, Grebes… there was surely something special to 
everyone!
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Days 6-8, Thu 19th–Sat 21st May 
Several trips were run for various species as well as forest habitats, dawn patrols for 

mammals, Siemianówka Lake and special requests.
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Our last day was reserved for individual requests so that everyone had a chance to 
catch up with whatever was missed or get back to a favourite site once again.

On Saturday evening we invited everyone for a traditional Polish campfire dinner in 
the middle of the forest. There was traditional Polish music, singing, sausages cooked 
over fire and local beverages.. ;)

Day 9, SUN 22ND MAY 
This early morning there were no trips planned and it felt really weird :) After our 

last breakfast together the core group boarded our bus back to Warsaw for a short walk in 
the Old Town with Kalisz and a traditional Polish lunch at a small restaurant.
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Checklist 
F - footprints
H - heard
C - common
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Mammals

Species name Day 1 Day 2 Day 3 Day 4 Day 5 Day 6 Day 7 Day 8 Day 9 SUM

European Bison  Bison bonasus 2 3 18 4 4

Red Deer  Cervus elaphus 3 7 7 2 6 3 6

Roe Deer  Capreolus capreolus 1 5 1 5 3 7 6

Wild Boar  Sus scrofa 10 1 2

Elk  Alces Alces 5 1 2

Wolf  Canis lupus 1 1

Red Fox  Vulpes vulpes 2 2 2 3

Racoon Dog  Nyctereutes procyonoides Poo 1

Badger  Meles meles F 1

Pine Marten  Martes martes 1 2 2

European Beaver  Castor fiber 1 12 2

Red Squirrel  Sciurus vulgarus 1 2 2 2 2 1 6

European Hare  Lepus europaeus 9 3 2

Bank Vole  Clethrionomys glareolus 2 3 1 3

Water Vole  Arvicola terrestris 1 1

Yellow-necked Mouse  Apodemus flavicollis 1 1

Number of species: 1 4 5 4 7 6 10 6 0 16
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BIRDS

Species name Day 
1

Day 
2

Day 
3

Day 
4

Day 
5

Day 
6

Day 
7

Day 
8

Day 
9

SUM

017 Black-necked Grebe  Podiceps nigricollis 6 1

019 Great Crested Grebe  Podiceps cristatus 3 2 2

019 Red-necked Grebe  Podiceps grisegena 10 1

031 Great / Eurasian Bittern  Botaurus stellaris 1 2 2

033 Great White Egret  Egretta alba 1 10 50 3

035 Grey Heron  Ardea cinerea 2 2 12 20 4

035 White Stork  Ciconia ciconia C 10 30 50 30 30 10 7

035 Black Stork  Ciconia nigra 1 1 1 3

039 Mute Swan  Cygnus olor 10 19 20 3

039 Whooper Swan  Cygnus cygnus 20 3 2

043 Greylag Goose  Anser anser 3 12 2

049 Mallard  Anas platyrhynchos 1 15 12 30 10 4 2 7

049 Gadwall  Anas strepera 1 20 2

051 Northern Shoveler  Anas clypeata 12 1

053 Common Teal  Anas crecca 1 1

053 Garganey  Anas querquedula 1 4 2

055 Common Pochard  Aythya ferina 1 1

055 Ferruginous Duck  Aythya nyroca 1 1

057 Tufted Duck  Aythya fuligula 10 4 2

075 White-tailed Eagle  Haliaeetus albicilla 2 4 4 3

079 Lesser Spotted Eagle  Aquila pomarina 1 1 5 1 1 5

079 Greater Spotted Eagle  Aquila clanga 1 2 2

085 Marsh-Harrier  Circus aeruginosus 1 2 5 12 10 1 6

087 Montagu's Harrier  Circus pygargus 2 1 2

091 Common Buzzard  Buteo buteo 1 3 2 3 6 3 2 7

091 European Honey-Buzzard  Pernis apivorus 2 1

093 Sparrowhawk  Accipiter nisus 1 1 2 3

095 Common / Eurasian Kestrel  Falco tinnunculus 1 1 2

097 Northern / Eurasian Hobby  Falco subbuteo 1 1 2

105 Hazel Grouse / Hazelhen  Bonasa bonasia 1 1

111 Corncrake  Crex crex 3H 1 1 2 2H 5

115 Little Crake  Porzana parva 1 H 2

117 Common / Eurasian Coot  Fulica atra 30 20 2

119 Common Crane  Grus grus 7 2 20 2 H 5

137 Northern Lapwing  Vanellus vanellus 6 3 40 30 1 5

145 Wood Sandpiper  Tringa glareola 1 1
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145 Green Sandpiper  Tringa ochropus 1 1 2

145 Common Sandpiper  Actitis hypoleucos 2 2 2

147 Common Redshank  Tringa totanus 1 1 12 12 4

149 Black-tailed Godwit  Limosa limosa 1 20 1 3

149 Eurasian Curlew  Numenius arquata H 1

151 Eurasian Woodcock  Scolopax rusticola 1 1

151 Great Snipe  Gallinago media 7 1

151 Common Snipe  Gallinago gallinago 5 5 12 4 1 5

157 Ruff  Philomachus pugnax 1 1

171 Black-headed Gull  Larus ridibundus C 1 300 30 200 5

175 Caspian Gull  Larus cachinnans 2 1

187 Common Tern  Sterna hirundo 2 1 3 2 4 5

193 Black Tern  Chlidonias niger 4 5 2 12 2 5

193 White-winged Tern  Chlidonias leucopterus 20 1

193 Whiskered Tern  Chlidonias hybrida 2 6 200 3

201 Feral Pigeon  Columba livia feral 20 1 6 5 4

201 Stock Dove  Columba oenas 1 1 2

201 Wood Pigeon  Columba palumbus H 10 12 6 6 4 6

203 Collared Dove  Streptopelia decaocto 1 2 1 3

205 Cuckoo  Cuculus canorus H C 3 6 4 H H 7

207 Tawny Owl  Strix aluco 1 4 2

211 Pygmy-Owl  Glaucidium passerinum 1 3 2 3

217 Nightjar  Caprimulgus europaeus 1 1

219 Swift  Apus apus 1 5 30 30 3 12 4 7

221 Hoopoe  Upupa epops 1 5 3 1 4

225 Black Woodpecker  Dryocopus martius 2 2 2 3

225 Green Woodpecker  Picus viridis H 1 1 3

225 Grey-headed Woodpecker  Picus canus 1 1 2 3

227 Great Spotted Woodpecker  Dendrocopos 
major

1 10 10 H 2 5

227 Middle Spotted Woodpecker  Dendrocopos 
medius

2 2 2 2 2 5

229 White-backed Woodpecker  Dendrocopos 
leucotos

2 2 H H 4

229 Three-toed Woodpecker  Picoides tridactylus 2 1 2 1 4

229 Lesser Spotted Woodpecker  Dendrocopos 
minor

2 2 H 3

229 Eurasian Wryneck  Jynx torquilla 1 2 3 1 1 5

231 Skylark  Alauda arvensis 10 1 30 12 4

233 Woodlark  Lullula arborea 1 2 1 3

Species name Day 
1

Day 
2

Day 
3

Day 
4

Day 
5

Day 
6

Day 
7

Day 
8

Day 
9

SUM
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241 Sand Martin / Bank Swallow  Riparia riparia 10 30 2

243 Barn Swallow  Hirundo rustica C C 20 50 300 30 10 7

243 Northern House-Martin  Delichon urbicum C C 30 30 80 12 6

245 Tawny Pipit  Anthus campestris 1 1

249 Meadow Pipit  Anthus pratensis 1 1

249 Tree Pipit  Anthus trivialis 3 H H 3

251 White Wagtail  Motacilla alba C C 1 2 30 12 1 7

253 Yellow Wagtail  Motacilla flava 1 10 2 3 6 5

253 Citrine Wagtail  Motacilla citreola 1 1

255 Wren  Troglodytes troglodytes C 6 1 1 4

257 Hedge Accentor / Dunnock  Prunella modularis 1 H 2

259 European Robin  Erithacus rubecula 1 C 1 1 20 3 H 7

259 Thrush Nightingale  Luscinia luscinia H 2 H 3 7 4H H H 8

261 Bluethroat  Luscinia svecica 2 1

263 Common Redstart  Phoenicurus phoenicurus 1 2 4 1 1 5

263 Black Redstart  Phoenicurus ochruros 2 2 2 3 5 2 6

273 Whinchat  Saxicola rubetra 3 2 3 15 H 1 6

275 Song Thrush  Turdus philomelos C C H C C C C 7

275 Mistle Thrush  Turdus viscivorus 2 3 1 3

275 Fieldfare  Turdus pilaris C C 1 C C C C 7

277 Blackbird  Turdus merula C C 5 C C C C 7

281 Barred Warbler  Sylvia nisoria 2 1 4 H 4

281 Garden Warbler  Sylvia borin 1 1 2 12 H 5

283 Blackcap  Sylvia atricapilla C C 1 C C C C 7

283 Lesser Whitethroat  Sylvia curruca 2 1 1 C 2 1 H 7

287 Common Whitethroat  Sylvia communis 1 1 1 C C 1 H 7

291 Sedge Warbler  Acrocephalus schoenobaenus 1 1 6 12 12 1 6

291 Aquatic Warbler  Acrocephalus paludicola             1 1 2

293 Grasshopper-Warbler  Locustella naevia H H 2

295 River-Warbler  Locustella fluviatilis 2h 7 H H 4

295 Savi's Warbler  Locustella luscinioides 2 H 1 H 2 H 6

297 Reed-Warbler  Acrocephalus scirpaceus 2 H H 3

297 Marsh Warbler  Acrocephalus palustris              1 2 H 3

299 Great Reed-Warbler  Acrocephalus 
arundinaceus

1 1 4 6 3h 2 6

301 Icterine Warbler  Hippolais icterina                  2 2 20 5 2 5

305 Willow Warbler  Phylloscopus trochilus H H 2 C C H H 7

305 Wood Warbler  Phylloscopus sibilatrix C C H C H 3 6

Species name Day 
1

Day 
2

Day 
3

Day 
4

Day 
5

Day 
6

Day 
7

Day 
8

Day 
9

SUM
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307 Chiffchaff  Phylloscopus collybita 1 C 2 C C C H 7

311 Goldcrest  Regulus regulus H 1 H H 4

311 Firecrest  Regulus ignicapilla H 1 H H 4

313 Spotted Flycatcher  Muscicapa striata C C 1 20 3 2 6

313 Red-breasted Flycatcher  Ficedula parva 1 1 1 12 2 2 6

315 Pied-Flycatcher  Ficedula hypoleuca 1 1 2

315 Collared Flycatcher  Ficedula albicollis 2 C 1 15 10 3 6

317 Great Tit  Parus major C C 2 1 12 6 H 7

317 Coal Tit  Periparus ater H 1 3 1 4

317 Blue Tit  Cyanistes caeruleus C C 1 1 C 6 2 7

319 Crested Tit  Lophophanes cristatus H 1 H 3

319 Willow Tit  Poecile montanus 1 1

319 Marsh Tit  Poecile palustris C 1 H 1 2 5

321 Long-tailed Tit  Aegithalos caudatus 2 2 4 1 4

321 Penduline Tit  Remiz pendulinus 2 3 4 3

323 Nuthatch  Sitta europaea  1 C 3 6 2 2 6

325 Treecreeper  Certhia familiaris H 1 1 1 2 3 H 7

327 Red-backed Shrike  Lanius collurio 2 3 2 20 30 6 2 7

329 Northern / Great Grey Shrike  Lanius excubitor 2 1 1 3

331 Magpie  Pica pica 1 1 20 6 1 5

333 Jay  Garrulus glandarius 1 C 6 5 12 12 6

333 Nutcracker  Nucifraga caryocatactes H 1

335 Jackdaw  Corvus monedula 12 50 20 3

337 Rook  Corvus frugilegus 2 1

337 Hooded Crow  Corvus cornix 1 20 1 3

337 Raven  Corvus corax 4 2 1 1 4

341 Starling  Sturnus vulgaris C C C C C C 6

341 Eurasian Golden-Oriole  Oriolus oriolus 4 1 3 5 2 H 6

343 House Sparrow  Passer domesticus C C C C C 12 C 7

343 Tree-Sparrow  Passer montanus C C 3 C 3 6 6

347 Chaffinch  Fringilla coelebs C C C C C C C 7

349 Linnet  Carduelis cannabina 2 H 4 10 6 5

351 Goldfinch  Carduelis carduelis C C 2 12 6 2 6

351 Greenfinch  Carduelis chloris C 2 2 12 1 2 6

351 Siskin  Carduelis spinus 3 1

353 Serin  Serinus serinus 1 1 4 2 4

355 Bullfinch  Pyrrhula pyrrhula 2 1

355 Hawfinch  Coccothraustes coccothraustes 4 C 4 30 12 3 6

Species name Day 
1

Day 
2

Day 
3

Day 
4

Day 
5

Day 
6

Day 
7

Day 
8

Day 
9

SUM
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For full size photographs, please visit our news at www.wildpoland.com  
or our facebook page: www.facebook.com/wildpoland 

357 Common Crossbill  Loxia curvirostra H 1

359 Common/Scarlet Rosefinch  Carpodacus 
erythrinus

1 2 1 2 4 3 1 7

367 Reed Bunting  Emberiza schoeniclus 1 1 5 C 6 5

371 Ortolan Bunting  Emberiza hortulana 6 5 2

373 Yellowhammer  Emberiza citrinella 2 1 1 C C C C 7

377 Corn Bunting  Emberiza calandra 2 3 H 3

Number of species: 2 78 78 72 102 117 77 71 2 153

Species name Day 
1

Day 
2

Day 
3

Day 
4

Day 
5

Day 
6

Day 
7

Day 
8

Day 
9

SUM

OTHER

Species name Day 
1

Day 
2

Day 
3

Day 
4

Day 
5

Day 
6

Day 
7

Day 
8

Day 
9

SUM

Small white 1 C 2

Speckled Wood 2 1

Fire bellid toad 3 100 2

Edible frog 5 12 2

Field cricket C 1

Orange tip C 1 2

Wood white 5 1

Swallowtail 1 1 2

Dawny emerald 1 1

Green hairstreak 1 1

Tau emperor 1 1 2

Map butterfly 1 1

Camberwell beauty 1 1

Brimstone 1 1

Great White 1 1

Green veined 1 1

Raft spider 1 1

Green toad H 1

Sand lizard 1 1

Common Frog Rana temporaria 1 1

Moor Frog Rana arvalis 2 1

Tree Frog Hyla arborea H H H H H H H 7

Number of species: 0 2 4 5 5 12 3 3 0 22
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